# DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

### Department of the Navy

Notice of Intent To Prepare a Supplemental Overseas Environmental Impact Statement/Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for Employment of Surveillance Towed Array Sensor System Low Frequency Active (SURTASS LFA) Sonar

**AGENCY:** Department of the Navy, DOD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Regulations 40 CFR 1502.9, and pursuant to Executive Order 12114, the Department of the Navy (Navy) is announcing its intent to prepare a Supplemental Overseas Environmental Impact Statement (SOEIS)/ Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the operational employment of SURTASS LFA sonar. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Final **Overseas Environmental Impact** Statement and Environmental Impact Statement (OEIS/EIS) for the Surveillance Towed Array Sensor System Low Frequency Active (SURTASS LFA) Sonar was completed in January 2001. The Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Navy for Environment (DASN[E]) reviewed the SURTASS LFA Sonar OEIS/EIS and, after carefully weighing the operational, scientific, technical, and environmental implications of the alternatives considered, announced the decision to employ two SURTASS LFA sonar systems with certain geographical restrictions and monitoring mitigation designed to reduce adverse effects on the marine environment. This decision, which pertained to the employment of two SURTASS LFA systems, implemented the preferred alternative,

Alternative 1, identified in the Final OEIS/EIS. DASN(E) found that the analysis in the OEIS/EIS had taken the requisite

the OEIS/EIS had taken the requisite "hard look" at the environmental consequences of the decision to employ the SURTASS LFA sonar and issued the Record of Decision (ROD) on 16 July 2002.

However, in recognition of concerns raised in Federal Court over employment of the SURTASS LFA system and to further the Navy's commitment to responsible stewardship of the marine environment, DASN(E) has determined that the purposes of NEPA would be furthered by the preparation of a supplemental analysis related to employment of the system. This analysis will take the form of a

SOEIS/SEIS and will provide additional information regarding the environment that could be potentially affected by employment of SURTASS LFA and additional information related to mitigation of the potential impacts of the system, focusing on identifying geographic areas and seasonal periods of high marine mammal abundance in those areas where the Navy intends to use SURTASS LFA for routine training and testing. The SOEIS/SEIS will consider this information in the context of specific potential operational areas. The SOEIS/SEIS will comply with both NEPA and Executive Order 12114.

Dated: July 16, 2003.

#### E. F. McDonnell,

Major, U.S. Marine Corps, Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 03–19089 Filed 7–25–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3810–FF–P

## DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

#### Department of the Navy

## Notice of Performance Review Board Membership

**AGENCY:** Department of the Navy, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4), the Department of the Navy (DON) announces the appointment of members to the DON's numerous Senior **Executive Service (SES) Performance** Review Boards (PRBs). The purpose of the PRBs is to provide fair and impartial review of the annual SES performance appraisal prepared by the senior executive's immediate and second level supervisor; to make recommendations to appointing officials regarding acceptance or modification of the performance rating; and to make recommendations for monetary performance awards. Composition of the specific PRBs will be determined on an ad hoc basis from among individuals listed below:

ACKLEY, V. H. MR. ADAMS, P. C. MS. AKIN, M. G. MR. ANTANITUS, D. RADM ANTOINE, C. S. MR. ARNY, L. W. MR. AVILES, D. M. HON. BAILEY, W. C. MR. BALDERSON, W. M. MR. BARBER, A. H. MR. BARNUM, H. C. MR. BAUMAN, D. M. MR. BEDARD, E. R. LTGEN BELAND, R. W. DR. BETRO, T. A. MR. BEVINS, S. E. MR.

BLAIR, A. K. MS. BONIN, R. L. MR. BONWICH, S. M. MR. BOZIN, S. D. RADML BRANT, D. L. MR. BREEDLOVE, W. J. DR. BROWN, P. F. MR. BURNS, J. RADM BUSH, C. T. RADML BUTLER, J. D. RADML CALI. R. T. MR. CARPENTER, A. MS. CATRAMBONE, G. P. MR. CATTO, W. D. BGEN CHURCH III, A. T. VADM CIESLAK, R. C. MR. CLARK, C. A. MS. COBB JR. W. W. RADM COCHRANE JR, E. R. MR. COHEN, J. M. RADM COHN, H. MR. COLEMAN, R. S. BGEN COMBS, D. S. MR. COMMONS, G. J. MS. COOK, C. E. MR. CRABTREE, T. R. MR. CROWLEY III, R. E. RADM CUDDY, J. V. MR. CURTIS, D. I. MR. DECKER, J. MS. DECKER, M. H. MR. DEWITTE, C. K. MS. DONAHUE, P. E. MR. DUDLEY, W. S. DR. DURAND, S. R. MS. DWYER, D. M. RADM DYER, J. W. VADM EASTER, S. B. MS. EDMOND, D. J. MS. EHRLER, S. M. MR. ELLIS, W. G. MR. ENGELHARDT, B. B. RADML ENNIS, M. BGEN EVANS, G. L. MS. EXLEY, R. L. MR. FILIPPI, D. M. MS. FLYNN, B. P. MS. FRANKLIN, R. E. MR. GODWIN III, J. B. RADM GREER, E. R. MR. GRIFFIN JR, R. M. MR. HAAS, R. L. MR. HAGEDORN, G. D. MR. HANDEL, T. H. MR. HANNAH, B. W. DR. HAYNES, R. S. MR. HILDEBRANDT, A. H. MR. HOBART, R. L. MR. HOGUE, R. D. MR. HONECKER, M. W. MR. HOWARD, J. S. MR. HUBBELL, P. C. MR. JAGGARD, M. F. MR. JAMES, J. H. MR. JOHNSON, H. T. HON JOHNSTON JR, C. H. RADM JOHNSTON, K. J. DR. JUNKER, B. R. DR. KASKIN, J. D. MR.